

No. 14-3306

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

COLLINS INKJET CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK CO.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CASE No. 1:10-CV-00720

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

W.B. Markovits
Christopher D. Stock
Paul M. De Marco
MARKOVITS, STOCK & DEMARCO, LLC
119 East Court Street, Suite 530
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tel: (513) 651-3700
Fax: (513) 665-0219

Counsel for Plaintiff – Appellee

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATION
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Appellee Collins Inkjet Corporation makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliation and Financial Interesti

Table of Authoritiesiv

Introduction and Summary of the Argument 1

Statement of the Case.....3

I. RELEVANT FACTS.....3

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OPINION.....13

Argument.....20

I. THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW20

II. KODAK’S “PRICE-COST TEST” ARGUMENTS FIND NO SUPPORT
IN THE CASE LAW, THE ECONOMIC LITERATURE OR THE EVIDENCE.....20

A. *The Price-Cost Test Does Not Apply to Collins’s Tying and
Tortious Interference Claims*21

B. *Kodak’s Version of the Price-Cost Test Finds No Support
in the Case Law or the Economic Literature*24

C. *Even if the District Court Should Have Applied the
Price-Cost Test to Collins’s Unlawful Tying Claims,
Kodak’s Internal Analyses Show that Kodak Would
Have “Failed the Test” Here*27

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CONSIDERED, AND APPROPRIATELY
REJECTED, KODAK’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE
LIKELIHOOD OF CONDITIONING, KODAK’S MARKET POWER,
INFORMATION COSTS, AND SWITCHING COSTS.....28

A. *Kodak’s Conditioning Arguments*.....30

1. Kodak’s fact-based conditioning arguments30

2. Kodak’s law-based conditioning arguments.....	39
<i>B. Kodak’s Market Power Arguments.....</i>	<i>42</i>
<i>C. Kodak’s Information Costs Arguments.....</i>	<i>44</i>
<i>D. Kodak’s Switching Costs Arguments</i>	<i>46</i>
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	48
Conclusion	53
Certificate of Compliance	54
Certificate of Service	55
Designation of Relevant Documents	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advance Bus. Sys. & Supply Co. v. SCM Corp.,
415 F.2d 55 (4th Cir. 1969)35

Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l,
2014 WL 1017914 (D. Ariz. March 17, 2014).....24

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.,
495 U.S. 328 (1990)..... 22, 25

Brandeis Mach. & Supply Corp. v. Barber-Greene Co.,
503 F.2d 503 (6th Cir. 1974)28

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.,
441 U.S. 1 (1979).....35

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... 21, 22, 25

Cargill, Inc. v. Montfort of Colo., Inc.,
479 U.S. 104 (1986).....22

Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth,
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) 22, 24, 25, 27

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.,
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)20

Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)13

Christian Schmidt Brewing Co. v. G. Heileman Brewing Co., Inc.,
753 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1985) 28, 29

Compuware Corp. v. International Business Machines Corp.,
366 F. Supp. 2d 475 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 35, 41

Detroit City Dairy, Inc. v. Kowalski Sausage Co., Inc.,
393 F. Supp. 453 (E.D. Mich. 1975)35

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Collins Ink Corp.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 582 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....5

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... *passim*

In re Eastman Kodak Company,
Case No. 12-10202 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)5

Internal Air Indus., Inc. v. American Excelsior Co.,
517 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1975)25

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc),
cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2932 (2004)..... 22, 23

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958).....35

Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
Case No. 1:05-CV-12024PBS, 2009 WL 4061631 (D. Mass. Nov. 20, 2009)....23

Paladin Assocs. v. Mont. Power Co,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)40

PSI Repair Servs. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) 13, 16, 44, 45

PSI Repair Servs., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997)42

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003)52

Shamrock Mktg., Inc. v. Bridgestone Bandag, LLC,
 775 F. Supp. 2d. 972 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....39

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak n Shake Enterprises, Inc.,
 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)52

Tic-X-Press, Inc. v. Omni Promotions Co. of Georgia,
 815 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1987)39

Tire Sales Corp. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.,
 637 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980)34

Valassis Commc’ns, Inc. v. News Am. Inc.,
 No. 2:06-cv-10240, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66672 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 24, 2011),
adopted by, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62495 (E.D. Mich. June 15, 2011) 15, 24

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways Plc,
 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)22

Virtual Maintenance v. Prime Computer,
 957 F.2d 1318 (6th Cir. 1992),
vacated and remanded on other grounds, 506 U.S. 910 (1992) *passim*

Wonderland Shopping Ctr. Venture Ltd. P’ship v. CDC Mortgage Capital, Inc.,
 274 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2001)20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1, Section 1 of the Sherman Act1
15 U.S.C. § 26, Section 16 of the Clayton Act..... 29, 34

Treatises

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (3d ed.)25

Literature

Barry Nalebuff, *Exclusionary Bundling*,
50 ANTITRUST BULLETIN 321-23 (2005)23

Einer Elhauge, *Tying, Bundled Discounts, and the Death of the Single Monopoly Profit Theory*, HARV. L. REV. 397, 399, 450-51 (2009)23

Mankiw, N. Gregory, *Principles of Microeconomics*,
6th Ed., 2011, South-Western Cengage Learning50

Patrick Greenlee, David Reitman & Davis S. Sibley, *An Antitrust Analysis of Bundled Loyalty Discounts*,
26 INT'L J. INDUS. ECON. 1132 (2008).....23
